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iIssued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

ACQUISITION OF LANDS

[G.O. Ms. No. 87, Industries (NLC), 29th April 2013,
Hgdloy 16, aflogw, Slmoustepaut oy emG-2044.]

No. 11(2)/IND/339(a-1)/2013.

The Government of Tamil Nadu having been satisfied
that the lands specified in the schedule below have to be
acquired for Industrial Purpose to wit for Second Mine
Expansion Scheme of Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited
and it having already been decided that the entire amount
of compensation to be awarded for the lands is to be paid
out of the funds controlled or managed by Neyveli Lignite

Corporation Limited. The following Notice is issued under
sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of
Land for Industrial Purpose Act, 1997.

NOTICE

Under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu
Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purpose Act, 1997
(Tamil Nadu Act 10 of 1999), the Governor of Tamil Nadu
hereby acquires the lands specified in the Schedule below
and measuring 00957 sq.mtrs. to the same a little more or
less needed for Industrial Purposes, to wit, for Second Mine
Expansion Scheme of Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited.

The plan of the lands are kept in the office of the Special
Deputy Collector / Land Acquisition, Neyveli-2 and may be
inspected at any time during office hours.

THE ScHEDULE

Cuddalore District, Virudhachalam Taluk, No. 147. U. Athanur Village,

(Block No. 6)

Sl. R.S. No. Classification Extent required/ Patta No. Name of the land owners/
No. acquired in person interested

Sqg.m.
) ) 3 4 ®) (6)
1. 64/3 Govt. manai 53 117 Govindarasu, son of Natarajan
2. 64/4 Govt. manai 51 118 Murthy, son of Natarajan
3. 64/5 Govt. manai 60 119 Ramamurthy, son of Velayutham

DTP—II-2 Ex. (107)
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Sl. R.S. No. Classification Extent required/ Patta No.
No. acquired in
Sqg.m.

) ) 3 4 ®)
4, 64/6 Govt. manai 64 120
5. 64/7 Govt. manai 75 121
6. 64/8 Govt. manai 56 122
7. 64/9 Govt. manai 69 123
8. 64/10 Govt. manai 94 124
9. 64/11 Govt. manai 68 125
10. 64/12 Govt. manai 72 126
11. 64/13 Govt. manai 34 127
12. 64/14 Govt. manai 34 128
13. 64/15 Govt. manai 120 129
9. 64/16 Govt. manai 107 130

Total—957 sq. mtrs.

[G.O. Ms. No. 88, Industries (NLC), 29th April 2013,
Hedloy 16, aflogw, Slmoustepaut oy emG-2044.]

Name of the land owners/
person interested

(6)

Manimaran, son of llyaperumal
Karunanithi, son of Velayutham

1. Shanmugam, son of Chandhirakasu,
2. Parvathi, wife of Shanmugam (late)

Chakrapani, son of Chandhirakasu
Savithiri, wife of Kaliyaperumal
Veerasamy, son of Narayanasamy
Selvarasu, son of Somu
Balasubramaniyan, son of Somu
Palanivel, son of Somu

Alamelu, wife of Chellamuthu
Chellamuthu, son of Chinnathambi
Senthil, son of Chellamuthu
Senthil Kumar, son of Chellamuthu
Senthil Raja, son of Chellamuthu
Selvarani, daughter of Chellamuthu

o gk wh R

Kalaiselvi, wife of Radhakrishnan.

NOTICE

Under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu

No. 11(2)/IND/339(a-2)/2013.

The Government of Tamil Nadu having been satisfied
that the lands specified in the schedule below have to be
acquired for Industrial Purpose to wit for Second Mine
Expansion Scheme of Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited
and it having already been decided that the entire amount of
compensation to be awarded for the lands is to be paid out
of the funds controlled or managed by Neyveli Lignite
Corporation Limited. The following Notice is issued under
sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition
of Land for Industrial Purpose Act, 1997.

Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purpose Act, 1997 (Tamil
Nadu Act 10 of 1999), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby
acquires the lands specified in the Schedule below and
measuring 4.48.5 hectares to the same a little more or less
needed for Industrial purposes, to wit, for Second Mine
Expansion Scheme of Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited.

The plan of the lands are kept in the office of the Special
Deputy Collector / Land Acquisition, Neyveli-2 and may be
inspected at any time during office hours.

THE ScHEDULE

Cuddalore District, Kurinjipadi Taluk, Vanathirayapuram Village,
(Block No. 21)

Sl. R.S. No.  Description  Extent required/ Detaild of Patta No. Name of the land owners/
No. acquired in Structure person interested
Hectares and Trees.

) ) 3 4 ®) (6) 7

1. 24/8 R.Dry 0.12.0 Neem trees 2 411 1. Palani, son of Kanaga Poosi
(3'-4v2’-1) 2. Arumugam, son of Kannu Poosi
Neem Plant 1 3. Thirunavukarasu, son of
Thaila Plant 1 Govindasamy Poosi
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Sl
No.

)

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

R.S. No.

)

24/9

24/10

24/11

24/12

24/13

24/14

24/15

24/16

24/18

24/19

24/20

34/1A1

34/1A2

Description

3

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

Extent required/
acquired in
Hectares

4

0.09.0

0.08.0

0.05.0

0.32.0

0.03.0

0.03.0

0.03.0

0.08.5

0.07.0

0.06.0

0.03.5

0.23.0

0.07.0

Detaild of
Structure
and Trees

®)

Neem trees — 2
(2-1, 2'-1)

Nona Plant -1
Coconut Plants -2

Teak wood trees-33
Neem trees — 3
2-1, 2'-2)

Neem Plants — 18
Nona Plants - 4

Neem trees — 2'-3
Neem Plant - 1

Neem Trees —
(1v2'- 4)

Neem Plant — 1
Nona Plant — 1

Panai Marangal - 3
Nona Plant — 5
Neem Trees-35

Neem Plant — 2
Neem Tree —2v%' -1

Panai Marangal-6
Nona Plant — 3
Nona Plant — 1

Neem Trees-2
2-1-1-1)

Panai Maram-1
Neem Plants — 20
Cement tub-1

Patta No.

(6)

153

184

96

27

165

125

97

35

165

493

493

335

89

Name of the land owners/

person interested

7

Rajappan, son of Sellamuthu
Poosi

Vellikkannu, son of Veerappa
Samuttiyar

Dhandapani, son of Sengan

Vellikkannu, son of Veerappa
Samulttiar

Palanisamy, son of Ganga
Padayakshi

Palanisamy, son of Kanaga
Poosi

Vellikkanu, son of Veerappa

Samuttiar

1. Vellakkannu, son of Veerappan

2. Athimoolam, son of Duraisamy

3. Deivanayagam,

4. Govindharasu

1. Thirunavakarasu, son of
Govindasamy

2. Govindharasu

1. Chinnathambi, son of
Chellamuthu

1. Gopalsamy, son of Chellamuthu

2. Rajavannian, son of
Chellamuthu

1. Raja Vanniyan  Chellamuthu

2. Elangovan Chellamuthu

3. Thirunavukarasu Chellamuthu

Thirunavukarasu, son of
Govindasamy

Mariyammal, wife of Susai

Mariyammal, wife of Susai

1.
2.

3.

4,

Kuppan, son of Ramu
Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya
Padayakshi

Abarannammal, wife of
Vellikkannu

Susai Mary

5. Muthulakshmi

Kurusamy, son of Ganga
Padayakshi
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Sl.

No.

1)

15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22

23

24

25
26

27

28

R.S. No. Description Extent required/ Detaild of Patta No. Name of the land owners/
acquired in Structure person interested
Hectares and Trees.
(2 3) 4) ) (6) )
34/1A3 R.Dry 0.04.5 Pala Maram — 3%’-1 335 1. Kuppan, son of Ramu
2. Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya
Padayakshi
3. Abarannammal, wife of
Vellikkannu

4. Susai Mary
5. Muthulakshmi

34/1B R.Dry 0.01.0 — 222 Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya
Padayakshi
34/1C R.Dry 0.08.0 — 335 1. Kuppan, son of Ramu
Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya
Padayakshi
3. Abarannammal, wife of
Vellikkannu
4. Susai Mary
5. Muthulakshmi
34/2 R.Dry 0.03.5 — 247 1. Ganesan, son of Rathinam
2. Rasakannu, son of Thillai
3. Chinnaraj, son of Arumugam,
son of Goppukolli
34/3 R.Dry 0.03.5 Neem Plants — 2 127 Chinnadurai, son of Thillai
Coconut Plants - 4
34/4 R.Dry 0.03.5 Coconut Pants - 2 48 Ganesan, son of Rathinasamy
34/5 R.Dry 0.08.0 Panai Maram — 1 247 1. Ganesan, son of Rathinam
Neem Tree — 1'-1 2. Rasakannu, son of Thillai
Nona Tree — 1'-1 3. Chinnaraj, son of Arumugam,

son of Goppukolli

34/6 R.Dry 0.05.0 — 127 Chinnadurai, son of Thillai
34/7 R.Dry 0.07.0 Thaila Trees — 3 48 Ganesan, son of Rathinasamy
(1v-1 2-2
Neem Plants — 3
1-2 2-1)

Coconut Plants — 9
Neem Plants - 15

34/8 R.Dry 0.115 Panai Marangal-23 89 Kurusamy, son of Ganga
Pala Marangal-2 Padayakshi
(3-1 2-1)

Coconut Trees — 17
Nona Plants — 7
Neem Plants - 25

34/9 R.Dry 0.03.0 — 493 Mariyammal, wife of Susai
34/10A R.Dry 0.06.5 — 493 Mariyammal, wife of Susai
34/10B R.Dry 0.04.0 — 35 1. Rajavanniyan Chellamuthu

2. Elangovan Chellamuthu
3. Thirunavukarasu Chellamuthu

34/11 R.Dry 0.12.5 Coconut Trees-10 128 Chinnaponnu, son of Rengasamy
Pala Maram-2%%'-1
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Sl
No.

)

29

30
31

32

33

34
35
36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

R.S. No.

)

34/12

34/13
34/14

34/15

34/16

34/17
34/18
34/19

35/1

35/2

35/3A

35/3B

35/4

35/5

35/6A

35/6B

35/6C

Description

©)

R.Dry

R.Dry
R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry
R.Dry
R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

Extent required/
acquired in
Hectares

4

0.21.0

0.16.5
0.06.5

0.06.5

0.125

0.04.0
0.04.0
0.05.0

0.10.0

0.17.5

0.14.0

0.13.0

0.26.0

0.09.5

0.18.0

0.01.0

0.05.0

Detaild of
Structure
and Trees

®)

Mango tree — 1-1
Poovarasan treel’-1

Coconut Trees — 13
Neem Tree — 2'-1
Neem Plants — 6

Coconut Trees — 4
Neem Plant — 1

Coconut Trees — 12
Neem Trees-1% ‘-2
Neem Plants — 4
Nona Plants - 3

Coconut Trees — 21
Neem Trees — 1'-1
Nona Plants-4
Neem Plants — 5

Teak Wood tree — 5
(3-2, 22, 1'-1)
Nona Plant - 1

Patta No.

(6)

237

126
485

38

154

199
48
250

532

99

84

222

72

222

68

222

68

Name of the land owners/
person interested

7

1. Rangasamy, son of
Ayyakkannu

2. Govindhan, son of Rengasamy

3. Anjalakshi, wife of Kuppusamy

4. Thamilselvi

Chinnathambi, son of Arunappan

Rajagopal, son of Kannusamy

1. Rajagopal, son of Kannusamy
2. Antonyraj, son of Vanathaiyan
1. Ramar (Minor), son of Katturasa
2. Devarasu, son of Katturasa

3. Pavunambal, son of Katturasa
4. Susaimary, son of Anthony
Arokiyaross

Ganesan, son of Rathinasamy

Rajagopal, son of Kannu Poosi

1. Ramachandran, son of
Krishna Padayachi
2. Dhanavel

Govindhasamy, son of Duraisamy

Kumaran, son of Ramu

Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya
Padayakshi

Krishna Padayakshi, son of
Subburayan

Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya
Padayakshi

1. Krishnamurthy, son of
Narayanasamy
2. Pavunambal, wife of Narayanan

Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya
Padayakshi

1. Krishnamurthy, son of
Narayanasamy
2. Pavunambal, wife of Narayanan
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Sl.

No.

)

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

R.S. No.

)

35/7

35/8A

35/8B

35/9A

35/9B

35/10

35/11

Description

©)

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

Extent required/

acquired in
Hectares

4

0.14.0

0.10.0

0.01.0

0.03.5

0.00.5

0.08.0

0.10.0

Total—4.48.5 hectares.

Detaild of Patta No.
Structure
and Trees
() (6)
Neem Trees — 5 386
(2-1, 5-1, 2-3)

Coconut Trees -4
Lemon Tree — 1
Neem Trees — 22
Nona Plants — 2
Pore-rl

Cement tub-1

— 222

— 222

— 222

— 184

Name of the land owners/
person interested

7

1. Rajakannu, son of Thillai

Kumaran, son of Ramu

3. Krishnamurthy, son of
Narayanasamy

n

Govindhasamy, son of Duraisamy

Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya
Padayakshi

Kumaran, son of Ramu

Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya
Padayakshi

Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya
Padayakshi

1. Vellikkannu, son of Veerappa
samuttiyar

2. Palanisamy, son of Ganga
Padayakshi

3. Palanisamy, son of Kanaga
Poosi.

N.S. PALANIAPPAN,

Principal Secretary to Government.
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