[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 2.40 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 107]

CHENNAI, MONDAY, APRIL 29, 2013 Chithirai 16, Vijaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2044

Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

ACQUISITION OF LANDS

[G.O. Ms. No. 87, Industries (NLC), 29th April 2013, சித்திரை 16, விஜய, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2044.]

No. II(2)/IND/339(a-1)/2013.

The Government of Tamil Nadu having been satisfied that the lands specified in the schedule below have to be acquired for Industrial Purpose to wit for Second Mine Expansion Scheme of Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited and it having already been decided that the entire amount of compensation to be awarded for the lands is to be paid out of the funds controlled or managed by Neyveli Lignite

Corporation Limited. The following Notice is issued under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purpose Act, 1997.

NOTICE

Under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purpose Act, 1997 (Tamil Nadu Act 10 of 1999), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby acquires the lands specified in the Schedule below and measuring 00957 sq.mtrs. to the same a little more or less needed for Industrial Purposes, to wit, for Second Mine Expansion Scheme of Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited.

The plan of the lands are kept in the office of the Special Deputy Collector / Land Acquisition, Neyveli-2 and may be inspected at any time during office hours.

THE SCHEDULE

Cuddalore District, Virudhachalam Taluk, No. 147. U. Athanur Village,

(Block No. 6)

SI. No.	R.S. No.	Classification	Extent required/ acquired in Sq.m.	Patta No.	Name of the land owners/ person interested
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
1.	64/3	Govt. manai	53	117	Govindarasu, son of Natarajan
2.	64/4	Govt. manai	51	118	Murthy, son of Natarajan
3.	64/5	Govt. manai	60	119	Ramamurthy, son of Velayutham
DTP—I	I-2 Ex. (107	7)		[1]	

SI. No.	R.S. No.	Classification	Extent required/ acquired in	Patta No.	Name of the land owners/ person interested
(1)	(2)	(3)	Sq.m. (4)	(5)	(6)
4.	64/6	Govt. manai	64	120	Manimaran, son of Ilyaperumal
5.	64/7	Govt. manai	75	121	Karunanithi, son of Velayutham
6.	64/8	Govt. manai	56	122	 Shanmugam, son of Chandhirakasu, Parvathi, wife of Shanmugam (late)
7.	64/9	Govt. manai	69	123	Chakrapani, son of Chandhirakasu
8.	64/10	Govt. manai	94	124	Savithiri, wife of Kaliyaperumal
9.	64/11	Govt. manai	68	125	Veerasamy, son of Narayanasamy
10.	64/12	Govt. manai	72	126	Selvarasu, son of Somu
11.	64/13	Govt. manai	34	127	Balasubramaniyan, son of Somu
12.	64/14	Govt. manai	34	128	Palanivel, son of Somu
13.	64/15	Govt. manai	120	129	 Alamelu, wife of Chellamuthu Chellamuthu, son of Chinnathambi Senthil, son of Chellamuthu Senthil Kumar, son of Chellamuthu Senthil Raja, son of Chellamuthu Selvarani, daughter of Chellamuthu
9.	64/16	Govt. manai	107	130	Kalaiselvi, wife of Radhakrishnan.

Total-957 sq. mtrs.

[G.O. Ms. No. 88, Industries (NLC), 29th April 2013, சித்திரை 16, விஜய, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2044.]

No. II(2)/IND/339(a-2)/2013.

The Government of Tamil Nadu having been satisfied that the lands specified in the schedule below have to be acquired for Industrial Purpose to wit for Second Mine Expansion Scheme of Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited and it having already been decided that the entire amount of compensation to be awarded for the lands is to be paid out of the funds controlled or managed by Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited. The following Notice is issued under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purpose Act, 1997.

NOTICE

Under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purpose Act, 1997 (Tamil Nadu Act 10 of 1999), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby acquires the lands specified in the Schedule below and measuring 4.48.5 hectares to the same a little more or less needed for Industrial purposes, to wit, for Second Mine Expansion Scheme of Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited.

The plan of the lands are kept in the office of the Special Deputy Collector / Land Acquisition, Neyveli-2 and may be inspected at any time during office hours.

THE SCHEDULE

Cuddalore District, Kurinjipadi Taluk, Vanathirayapuram Village,

(Block No. 21)

SI. No.	R.S. No.	Description	Extent required/ acquired in Hectares	Detaild of Structure and Trees.	Patta No.	Name of the land owners/ person interested
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)
1.	24/8	R.Dry	0.12.0	Neem trees 2 (3'-41/4'-1) Neem Plant 1 Thaila Plant 1	411	 Palani, son of Kanaga Poosi Arumugam, son of Kannu Poosi Thirunavukarasu, son of Govindasamy Poosi

SI. No.	R.S. No.	Description	Extent required/ acquired in Hectares	Detaild of Structure and Trees	Patta No.	Name of the land owners/ person interested
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)
						4. Rajappan, son of Sellamuthu Poosi5. Vellikkannu, son of Veerappa Samuttiyar
2.	24/9	R.Dry	0.09.0	Neem trees - 2 (1'-1, 2'-1) Nona Plant -1 Coconut Plants -2	153	Dhandapani, son of Sengan
3.	24/10	R.Dry	0.08.0	Teak wood trees-33 Neem trees – 3 (1'-1, 2'-2) Neem Plants – 18 Nona Plants - 4	3 184	 Vellikkannu, son of Veerappa Samuttiar Palanisamy, son of Ganga Padayakshi Palanisamy, son of Kanaga Poosi
4.	24/11	R.Dry	0.05.0	Neem trees - 2'-3 Neem Plant - 1	96	Vellikkanu, son of Veerappa Samuttiar
5.	24/12	R.Dry	0.32.0	Neem Trees - (1½'- 4)	27	 Vellakkannu, son of Veerappan Athimoolam, son of Duraisamy Deivanayagam, Govindharasu
6.	24/13	R.Dry	0.03.0	Neem Plant - 1 Nona Plant - 1	165	 Thirunavakarasu, son of Govindasamy Govindharasu
7.	24/14	R.Dry	0.03.0		125	Chinnathambi, son of Chellamuthu
8.	24/15	R.Dry	0.03.0		97	 Gopalsamy, son of Chellamuthu Rajavannian, son of Chellamuthu
9.	24/16	R.Dry	0.08.5	Panai Marangal - 3 Nona Plant - 5 Neem Trees-35	35	 Raja Vanniyan Chellamuthu Elangovan Chellamuthu Thirunavukarasu Chellamuthu
10.	24/18	R.Dry	0.07.0	Neem Plant - 2 Neem Tree -21/2' -1	165	Thirunavukarasu, son of Govindasamy
11.	24/19	R.Dry	0.06.0	Panai Marangal-6 Nona Plant – 3 Nona Plant – 1	493	Mariyammal, wife of Susai
12.	24/20	R.Dry	0.03.5		493	Mariyammal, wife of Susai
13.	34/1A1	R.Dry	0.23.0	Neem Trees-2 (2'-1 - 1'-1) Panai Maram-1 Neem Plants - 20 Cement tub-1	335	 Kuppan, son of Ramu Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya Padayakshi Abarannammal, wife of Vellikkannu Susai Mary Muthulakshmi
14.	34/1A2	R.Dry	0.07.0	_	89	Kurusamy, son of Ganga Padayakshi

SI. No.	R.S. No.	Description	Extent required/ acquired in Hectares	Detaild of Structure and Trees.	Patta No.	Name of the land owners/ person interested
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)
15	34/1A3	R.Dry	0.04.5	Pala Maram - 3½'-1	335	 Kuppan, son of Ramu Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya Padayakshi Abarannammal, wife of Vellikkannu Susai Mary Muthulakshmi
16	34/1B	R.Dry	0.01.0		222	Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya Padayakshi
17	34/1C	R.Dry	0.08.0		335	 Kuppan, son of Ramu Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya Padayakshi Abarannammal, wife of Vellikkannu Susai Mary Muthulakshmi
18	34/2	R.Dry	0.03.5	_	247	 Ganesan, son of Rathinam Rasakannu, son of Thillai Chinnaraj, son of Arumugam, son of Goppukolli
19	34/3	R.Dry	0.03.5	Neem Plants - 2 Coconut Plants - 4	127	Chinnadurai, son of Thillai
20	34/4	R.Dry	0.03.5	Coconut Pants - 2	48	Ganesan, son of Rathinasamy
21	34/5	R.Dry	0.8.0	Panai Maram – 1 Neem Tree – 1'-1 Nona Tree – 1'-1	247	 Ganesan, son of Rathinam Rasakannu, son of Thillai Chinnaraj, son of Arumugam, son of Goppukolli
22	34/6	R.Dry	0.05.0		127	Chinnadurai, son of Thillai
23	34/7	R.Dry	0.07.0	Thaila Trees - 3 (1½'-1 2'-2 Neem Plants - 3 (1'-2 2'-1) Coconut Plants - 9 Neem Plants - 15	48	Ganesan, son of Rathinasamy
24	34/8	R.Dry	0.11.5	Panai Marangal-23 Pala Marangal-2 (3'-1 2'-1) Coconut Trees – 17 Nona Plants – 7 Neem Plants - 25	89	Kurusamy, son of Ganga Padayakshi
25	34/9	R.Dry	0.03.0		493	Mariyammal, wife of Susai
26	34/10A	R.Dry	0.06.5	_	493	Mariyammal, wife of Susai
27	34/10B	R.Dry	0.04.0		35	 Rajavanniyan Chellamuthu Elangovan Chellamuthu Thirunavukarasu Chellamuthu
28	34/11	R.Dry	0.12.5	Coconut Trees-10 Pala Maram-2½'-1	128	Chinnaponnu, son of Rengasamy

SI. No.	R.S. No.	Description	Extent required/ acquired in	Structure	Patta No.	Name of the land owners/ person interested
(1)	(2)	(3)	Hectares (4)	and Trees (5)	(6)	(7)
29	34/12	R.Dry	0.21.0	Mango tree – 1'-1 Poovarasan tree1'-1	237	 Rangasamy, son of Ayyakkannu Govindhan, son of Rengasamy Anjalakshi, wife of Kuppusamy Thamilselvi
30	34/13	R.Dry	0.16.5		126	Chinnathambi, son of Arunappan
31	34/14	R.Dry	0.06.5	—	485	Rajagopal, son of Kannusamy
32	34/15	R.Dry	0.06.5		38	 Rajagopal, son of Kannusamy Antonyraj, son of Vanathaiyan
33	34/16	R.Dry	0.12.5		154	 Ramar (Minor), son of Katturasa Devarasu, son of Katturasa Pavunambal, son of Katturasa Susaimary, son of Anthony
34	34/17	R.Dry	0.04.0		199	Arokiyaross
35	34/18	R.Dry	0.04.0		48	Ganesan, son of Rathinasamy
36	34/19	R.Dry	0.05.0		250	Rajagopal, son of Kannu Poosi
37	35/1	R.Dry	0.10.0	Coconut Trees - 13 Neem Tree - 2'-1 Neem Plants - 6	3 532	 Ramachandran, son of Krishna Padayachi Dhanavel
38	35/2	R.Dry	0.17.5	Coconut Trees - 4 Neem Plant - 1	99	Govindhasamy, son of Duraisamy
39	35/3A	R.Dry	0.14.0	Coconut Trees - 12 Neem Trees-1½ '-2 Neem Plants - 4 Nona Plants - 3		Kumaran, son of Ramu
40	35/3B	R.Dry	0.13.0	Coconut Trees - 21 Neem Trees - 1'-1 Nona Plants-4 Neem Plants - 5	222	Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya Padayakshi
41	35/4	R.Dry	0.26.0	Teak Wood tree - 5 (3'-2, 2'2, 1'-1) Nona Plant - 1	5 72	Krishna Padayakshi, son of Subburayan
42	35/5	R.Dry	0.09.5	—	222	Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya Padayakshi
43	35/6A	R.Dry	0.18.0	_	68	 Krishnamurthy, son of Narayanasamy Pavunambal, wife of Narayanan
44	35/6B	R.Dry	0.01.0		222	Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya Padayakshi
45	35/6C	R.Dry	0.05.0		68	 Krishnamurthy, son of Narayanasamy Pavunambal, wife of Narayanan

SI. No. (1)	R.S. No.	Description (3)	Extent required/ acquired in Hectares (4)	Detaild of Structure and Trees (5)	Patta No.	Name of the land owners/ person interested (7)
46	35/7	R.Dry	0.14.0	Neem Trees - 5 (2'-1, 5'-1, 2'-3) Coconut Trees -4 Lemon Tree - 1 Neem Trees - 22 Nona Plants - 2 Pore-rl Cement tub-1	386	 Rajakannu, son of Thillai Kumaran, son of Ramu Krishnamurthy, son of Narayanasamy
47	35/8A	R.Dry	0.10.0		99	Govindhasamy, son of Duraisamy
48	35/8B	R.Dry	0.01.0		222	Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya Padayakshi
49	35/9A	R.Dry	0.03.5		84	Kumaran, son of Ramu
50	35/9B	R.Dry	0.00.5		222	Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya Padayakshi
51	35/10	R.Dry	0.88.0		222	Kaliyamurthy, son of Muniya Padayakshi
52	35/11	R.Dry	0.10.0		184	Vellikkannu, son of Veerappa samuttiyar
						 Palanisamy, son of Ganga Padayakshi Palanisamy, son of Kanaga Poosi.

Total-4.48.5 hectares.

N.S. PALANIAPPAN,
Principal Secretary to Government.